

FILED

AUG 10 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 302458

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JANEE WOLF, Respondent,

v.

IDA MARKETING SERVICES, INC., ET AL, Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Kenneth A. Miller, WSBA No. 10946
Mariah A. Wagar, WSBA No. 37186
Miller, Mertens, Comfort,
Wagar & Kreutz, PLLC
1020 N. Center Parkway, Suite B
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 374-4200 (phone)
(509) 374-4229 (fax)
Attorneys for Respondent Janee Wolf

FILED

AUG 10 2012

No. 302458

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JANEE WOLF, Respondent,

v.

IDA MARKETING SERVICES, INC., ET AL, Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Kenneth A. Miller, WSBA No. 10946
Mariah A. Wagar, WSBA No. 37186
Miller, Mertens, Comfort,
Wagar & Kreutz, PLLC
1020 N. Center Parkway, Suite B
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 374-4200 (phone)
(509) 374-4229 (fax)
Attorneys for Respondent Janee Wolf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review8

 B. The award of attorney’s fees pursuant to RCW 49.48.030 was proper because Defendants never admitted they owed Plaintiff wages in cash9

 C. The trial courts finding of willing withholding was supported by substantial evidence14

 D. The trial court properly denied Defendant’s request to enter an uncertified copy of a deposition transcript as evidence at trial19

 E. The trial court’s denial of Defendant’s motion for new trial or reconsideration was not an abuse of discretion22

 F. Ms. Wolf is entitled to attorney’s fees on Appeal pursuant to RAP.....23

III. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<u>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,</u> 140 Wn.2d 517, 537, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	9, 22
<u>Batten v. Abrams,</u> 28 Wash. App. 737, fn. 1, 626 P.2d 984 (1981)	19
<u>Chapman v. Perea,</u> 41 Wash. App. 444, 455-56, 704 P. 2d 1224 (1985)	24
<u>Dice v. City of Montesano,</u> 131 Wash. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	23
<u>Ebling v. Gove’s Cove, Inc.,</u> 34 Wash. App. 495, 501, 663 P.2d 132 (1983).....	14, 15
<u>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.,</u> 143 Wash. 2d 514, 520, 22 P.3d 795 (2001).....	11
<u>Gaglidari v. Denny’s Rests., Inc.,</u> 117 Wash. 2d 426, 450-51, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991)	10
<u>Hecomovich v. Nielsen,</u> 10 Wash. App. 563, 571-72, 518 P.2d 1081 (1974)	19
<u>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.,</u> 124 Wash. 2d 656, 673, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	11
<u>Johnny’s Seafood Co. v. City of Tacoma,</u> 73 Wn. App. 415, 418, 869 P.2d 1097 (1994)	9

<u>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy,</u> 138 Wn.2d 561, 573, 980 P. 2d 1234 (1999).....	9
<u>Marriage of Greenlee,</u> 65 Wash. App. 703, 710, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992).....	24
<u>Matson v. City of Tacoma Civil Service Bd.,</u> 75 Wash. App. 370, 880 P.2d 43 (1994).....	12, 13, 14
<u>McAnulty v. Snohomish Scho. Dist. 201,</u> 9 Wash. App. 834 515, P.2d 523 (1973).....	14
<u>Morgan v. Kingen,</u> 166 Wash. 2d 526, 210 P.3d 995 (2009).....	15, 18
<u>Naches Valley Sch. Dist. No. JT3 v. Cruzen,</u> 54 Wash.App.388, 399, 775 P.2d 960 (1989).....	11
<u>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Employees,</u> 130 Wash. 2d 401, 407, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	11
<u>Riblet v. Ideal Cement Co.,</u> 57 Wash. 2d 619, 624, 358 P.2d 975 (1961).....	23
<u>Richter v. Trimberger,</u> 50 Wash. App. 780, 786, 750 P.2d 1279 (1988).....	23
<u>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.,</u> 136 Wash. 2d 152, 157, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	11, 14, 15
<u>State v. Blackwell,</u> 120 Wn.2d 822, 830, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....	19
<u>State v. Halstein,</u> 122 Wn.2d 109, 129, 857 P. 2d 270 (1993).....	9

<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 128 Wn.2d 431, 443, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. O’Connell,</u> 83 Wash. 2d 797, 839 523 P.2d 872 (1974).....	15
<u>State v. Ortiz,</u> 119 Wn.2d 294, 308, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	9, 19
<u>State v. Stenson,</u> 132 Wn.2d 668, 697, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	9, 10
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,</u> 79 Wash. 2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	22
<u>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves,</u> 72 Wn.App. 759, 766, 868 P.2d 149 (1994).....	9

Statutes

RCW 49.46.010	23
RCW 49.48.010	13
RCW 49.48.030	8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 24, 25
RCW 49.52	17
RCW 49.52.070	8, 14, 17, 18, 24, 25

Court Rules

Civil Rule 26.....	19
Civil Rule 32.....	19

Civil Rule 32(a)(3).....	20, 22
Civil Rule 43	19
Civil Rule 43(f)(1)	8
Civil Rule 59	22
Civil Rule 59(a).....	22
Civil Rule 59(a)(1).....	22
Evidence Rule 1002	20, 21
Evidence Rule 1004	20
Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.5	21
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1	24
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1(a)	23
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.9(a)	24

Additional Authorities

<u>Brief of Appellant</u> , p. 29	24
